approved by the PMRDA Pune vide Commencment Certificate / 

permission No. PHA/S.R.1905 dtd. 28/10/2015. 

AND WHEREAS now in the first instance / initially ("first phase") the 

Lessee requested to the Lessor to grant lease/ give on lease for a 32 

years in respect of an area / premises admeasuring about 3328.05 sq. 

mtrs. (in words Three Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Eight deci I r) 

ive—S-qua‘l W 	 sq. s. built up comprised of area 

Nrkit4' *eV 
sq. mtr. Situated on Ground Floor and area admeasuring 

1366.05 sq. mtrs. situated on First Floor in the said building 

(hereinafter jointly and collectively called as the "Said Premises" or

[...]

Second Part on or before the 10th day of every succeeding Calendar 

Month during the Lease period. 

2.3 Interest free Security Deposit- The Lessee has paid to the 

Lessor interest free security deposit equivalent to 6 (Six) months rent 

amounting to Rs.77,38,000/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lacs Thirty Eight 

Thousand Only) (Security Deposit') before execution of these 

presents. The interest free Security Deposit shall remain deposited 

with the Lessor throughout the subsistence of this Lease Deed 	d Nv 

the same shall be refu 

Lessor to the Lessee 

simultaneously on the date of the Lessee handing over the possession

[...]

the said premises to the Lessor forthwith as per the terms of the 

Clause No.7 mentioned hereinbefore. The parties hereto agree that 

after execution of this deed in favour of the Lessee, subject to prior 

written consent of the Lessor the Lessee may Sub Lease not more 

than 15000 sq.ft. (Fifteen Thousand Square Feet) area out of the 

Ground Floor, First Floor to the Fourth Floor agreed to be leased out 

to the Lessee out of the Said Premises to any such organisation which 

is a sister concern/group company/ entity / affiliated to the lessee and